

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

G. STEVEN ROWE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MAINE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NEW HAMPSHIRE MOTOR TRANSPORT  
ASSOCIATION, MASSACHUSETTS MOTOR  
TRANSPORTATION ASSOCIATION, INC., and  
VERMONT TRUCK & BUS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

G. STEVEN ROWE  
Attorney General  
PAUL STERN  
Deputy Attorney General  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
MELISSA REYNOLDS O'DEA  
CHRISTOPHER C. TAUB  
PETER B. LAFOND  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Office of the Attorney General  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, ME 04333-0006  
Tel: (207) 626-8568

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Statutory Framework.....	3
A. The Synar Amendment and State Regulation of Tobacco.....	3
B. The Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994.....	4
C. The Maine Tobacco Delivery Law.....	6
II. Operative Facts.....	9
III. Proceedings Below.....	16
Summary of the Argument.....	18
Argument.....	22
I. THE COURT SHOULD LOOK BEYOND THE “RELATED TO” LANGUAGE OF THE FAAAA TO ITS OBJECTIVES IN ORDER TO DETERMINE IF CONGRESS INTENDED TO PREEMPT STATE LAWS BANNING THE SALE AND DELIVERY OF DANGEROUS SUBSTANCES AND STATE LAWS THAT IMPLEMENT THEM.....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The ERISA Cases Teach That The Term “Related To” In A Preemption Provision Cannot Be Literally Applied, But Must Instead Be Construed Based On The “[O]bjectives of the . . . [S]tatute” .....	22
B. The FAAAA’s “Related to” Provision Should Likewise Be Construed Based On The “[O]bjectives of the . . . [S]tatute” .....	23
C. <i>Morales</i> And The Conferees’ Reference Thereto Do Not Require The Court To Forego Consideration Of The Objectives Of The FAAAA .....	26
II. THE OBJECTIVES OF THE FAAAA WERE TO PREEMPT STATES’ ECONOMIC REGULATION OF MOTOR CARRIERS AND TO PLACE THEM ON A “LEVEL PLAYING FIELD” WITH AIR CARRIERS, NOT TO PREEMPT STATES FROM BANNING OR REGULATING THE SHIPMENT OF DANGEROUS SUBSTANCES AND CONTRABAND .....	30
III. THE FAAAA DOES NOT PREEMPT MAINE FROM IMPLEMENTING ITS BAN ON FURNISHING TOBACCO TO MINORS BY REQUIRING RETAILERS OF TOBACCO TO USE A DELIVERY SERVICE THAT PROVIDES AGE VERIFICATION AND SIGNATURE SERVICES AND BY IMPUTING KNOWLEDGE OF TOBACCO DELIVERIES TO MOTOR CARRIERS FROM EVIDENCE ON THE OUTSIDE OF PACKAGES.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Section 1555-C(3)(C) Is Not Preempted By The FAAAA.....	36
B. Section 1555-D Is Not Preempted By The FAAAA .....	46
Conclusion .....	50
Appendix.....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Ace Auto Body &amp; Towing, Ltd. v. City of New York</i> , 171 F.3d 765 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995) .....	4, 28, 29
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v.</i> <i>Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Californians for Safe &amp; Competitive Dump Truck</i> <i>Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1060 (1999) .....	26, 29, 32
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecking</i> <i>Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. &amp; Clinical Servs.</i> <i>Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Drug Administration v. Brown &amp; William-</i> <i>son Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	3
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. California Public Utilities</i> <i>Commission</i> , 936 F.2d 1075 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 504 U.S. 979 (1992) .....	4, 29, 30
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	37, 41
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	3
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue</i> <i>Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New York State Motor Truck Assoc. v. Pataki</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. Lexis 25519 (S.D. N.Y. 2004) .....	15
<i>New York State Dept. of Social Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973) .....	25
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	47
<i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) .....	25
<i>Robertson v. State of Washington Liquor Control Board</i> , 10 P.3d 1079 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000).....	26
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	28
<i>United States v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940) .....	24
<i>Ward v. New York</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 188 (W.D. N.Y. 2003).....	15, 26
 U.S. CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....	34
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2).....	34
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(4).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 300x-26(a)(1) .....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 300x-26(b)(1) .....	2, 3
49 U.S.C. § 11501(h)(1) .....	6
49 U.S.C. § 11501(h)(2) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
49 U.S.C. § 11501(h)(3) .....	6
49 U.S.C. § 1305(a)(1) .....	4
49 U.S.C. § 13102(14).....	43
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c) .....	2, 6
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(C).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(3).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 31132(1)(A).....	43
49 U.S.C. § 31132(1)(B).....	43
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) .....	4, 5
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(A) .....	2, 5
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(B) .....	2, 5
ADAMHA Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 102-321, Title II, § 202, 106 Stat. 323 (Synar Amendment)....	<i>passim</i>
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95- 504, 92 Stat. 1705.....	4
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, § 601, 108 Stat. 1569.....	<i>passim</i>
Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, § 103, 109 Stat. 899 .....	6
Motor Carrier Safety Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-59, Title IV, § 4142(a), 119 Stat. 1747.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Motor Carrier Safety Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-59, Title IV, § 4202(b), 119 Stat. 1751.....	43
Pub. L. No. 103-272, § 1(a), 108 Stat. 745.....	4
45 C.F.R. § 96.130 (2005) .....	4
61 Fed. Reg. 1492 (1996).....	4, 40
 STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
7 Me. Rev. Stat. § 3981.....	24
8 Me. Rev. Stat. §§ 221, <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
12 Me. Rev. Stat. §§ 8305-06.....	24
12 Me. Rev. Stat. § 12351.....	23
17-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 554-B(2).....	24
17-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 1001(1)(B).....	24
17-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 1118.....	24
22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 1551(1-C).....	42
22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 1551-A.....	7
22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 1555-B(1).....	2, 6
22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 1555-B(2).....	2, 6, 7
22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 1555-C(1).....	7
22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 1555-C(2).....	7
22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 1555-C(3).....	2
22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 1555-C(3)(A).....	8, 16
22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 1555-C(3)(B).....	9
22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 1555-C(3)(C).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 1555-C(7).....	8
22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 1555-D.....	<i>passim</i>
22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 1555-D(2) .....	9
22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 1555-D(3) .....	9
22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 1555-D(4) .....	9
28-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 2073 .....	23
28-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 2077 .....	23
28-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 2081 .....	23
Me. Pub. L. 1975, c. 499, § 1 .....	24
Me. Pub. L. 1979, c. 420, § 1 .....	23
Me. Pub. L. 1979, c. 545, § 3 .....	24
Me. Pub. L. 1983, c. 239 .....	6
Me. Pub. L. 1985, c. 23, § 2 .....	24
Me. Pub. L. 1987, c. 45, § A, 4.....	23
Me. Pub. L. 1987, c. 383, § 3 .....	24
Me. Pub. L. 2003, c. 444 .....	7
10-144-203 Me. Code R. § 10(C)(2) .....	9
10-144-203 Me. Code R. § 11.....	9
N.Y. Pub. Health Law, § 1399- <i>ll</i> .....	15
 OTHER	
2B N. Singer, Statutes and Statutory Construction, § 55:04 (6th ed. 2000) .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>American Lung Association – State of Tobacco Control: 2006</i> , < <a href="http://www.mainerlung.org/Topics/documents/Full_Report.pdf">http://www.mainerlung.org/Topics/documents/Full_Report.pdf</a> > (visited August 19, 2007) .....	6
Assurance of Discontinuance, < <a href="http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2005/oct/9tiupsaodfinal.oct.pdf">http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2005/oct/9tiupsaodfinal.oct.pdf</a> > (visited August 19, 2007).....	15
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715-1760.....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Subcomm. On Surface Trans. of the Pub. Works and Trans. Comm., <i>Hearing on State Motor Carrier Laws</i> (July 20, 1994) (Testimony of Frank E. Kreusi, Asst. Sec’y, D.O.T.).....	30, 31, 32, 34
H.R. Subcomm. On Surface Trans. of the Pub. Works and Trans. Comm., <i>Hearing on State Motor Carrier Laws</i> (July 20, 1994) (Testimony of James A. Rogers, Vice Pres., Gov’tl Affairs, UPS).....	30, 31, 32, 41
H.R. Subcomm. On Surface Trans. of the Pub. Works and Trans. Comm., <i>Hearing on State Motor Carrier Laws</i> (July 20, 1994) (Testimony of Larry S. Mulkey, Pres., Ryder Dedicated Logistics).....	31, 34
Sen. Subcomm. Of the Comm. On Commerce, Science & Trans., <i>Hearings on the Interstate Commerce Commission</i> (July 12, 1994) (Testimony of Thomas V. Donahue, Pres. and Chief Exec., American Trucking Assoc.).....	32
Random House Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 1993).....	44
U.C.C., § 2-301.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
UPS, <i>Delivery Confirmation</i> , < <a href="http://www.ups.com/content/us/en/shipping/time/service/value_added/delivery.html">http://www.ups.com/content/us/en/shipping/time/service/value_added/delivery.html</a> > (visited August 19, 2007) .....	13
UPS, <i>How to Prepare for Shipping</i> , < <a href="http://www.ups.com/content/us/en/resources/prepare/guidelines/prepare_package4.html">http://www.ups.com/content/us/en/resources/prepare/guidelines/prepare_package4.html</a> > (visited August 19, 2007).....	14
UPS, <i>Learn About the UPS InfoNotice</i> , < <a href="http://www.ups.com/content/us/en/tracking/help/tracking/info/notice.html">http://www.ups.com/content/us/en/tracking/help/tracking/info/notice.html</a> > (visited August 19, 2007).....	14
UPS, <i>Terms and Conditions of Contract</i> , < <a href="http://www.ups-scs.com/tools/terms/air_tc.pdf">http://www.ups-scs.com/tools/terms/air_tc.pdf</a> > (visited August 19, 2007).....	11
